

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 16 MAL 2019

CENTRAL DAUPHIN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner

v.

VALERIA HAWKINS, FOX 43 NEWS and the COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS
Respondents.

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* of
THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION,
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COALITION and
SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, in support of Respondents

Response to Petition for Allowance of Appeal of the December 10, 2018,
Order of the Commonwealth Court, Docket No. 1154 C.D. 2017

Chad A. Rutkowski, I.D. 79860
Mark I. Bailen, Of Counsel
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP
2929 Arch St. - Cira Centre – 12th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
CRutkowski@bakerlaw.com
MBailen@bakerlaw.com
Telephone: 215-568-3100

Frank D. LoMonte, Esq., Of Counsel
**THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION**
3208 Weimer Hall
P.O. Box 118400
Gainesville, FL 32611-8400
flomonte@ufl.edu
Telephone: 352-392-2273

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Access to records of educational institutions is critical for school safety.....	4
A. FERPA is a Narrow Statute That Applies Only to Educational Records Centrally Maintained in a File Corresponding to the Student	8
II. There is no possibility of FERPA financial penalties for disclosure of the video at issue.....	12
A. Even when documents do constitute “education records,” federal statutes and regulations foreclose sanctions for a single disclosure ...	12
B. The Penalty Structure of FERPA Can Logically Apply Only to a Wholesale Policy of Failing to Safeguard Records	15
C. To Interpret FERPA To Impose Crippling Financial Disqualification for Granting Requests for Public Records Would Render the Statute Unconstitutional	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2321 (2013).....	18
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (2008).....	14
<i>Bracco v. Machen</i> , No. 01-2009-CA-4444 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jan. 10, 2011).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	19
<i>Daniel S. v. Bd. of Educ. of York Cmty. High Sch.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	15
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 600 Pa. 573 (2009).....	18
<i>Doe v. Northern Kentucky Univ.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-28, 2016 WL 6237510 (N.D. Ky. Oct. 24, 2016).....	5
<i>Edward J. Bartolo Cop. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> 536 U.S. 273, 288 (2002).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	19
<i>Hooper v. Calif.</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	18

<i>Jensen v. Reeves</i> , 45 F.Supp.2d 1265 (D.Utah 1999).....	15
<i>Lindeman v. Kelso Sch. Dist.</i> , 172 P.3d 329 (Wash. 2007)	11, 12
<i>News & Observer Publ’g Co. v. Baddour</i> , No. 10-CVS-1941, slip op. (N.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 19, 2011)	11
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Office of Gov. v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Commonw. 2013)	11
<i>Owasso Independent School Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>In Matter of Rome City School Dist. v. Grifasi</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 1034 (NY Sup. Ct. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	17
<i>State Atty’s Ofc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 251 So.2d 205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	4
<i>State v. Mart</i> , 697 So.2d 1055 (La. Ct. App. 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Weixel v. Board of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 287 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re William L.</i> , 477 Pa. 322 (1978).....	18
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §1232g(b)(1).....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1232g (b)(2)(B)	12

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 99.61 13

34 C.F.R. § 99.66 12, 13

34 C.F.R. § 99.67 13

34 CFR Part 36..... 16

77 Fed. Reg. 60047, 60049 (Oct. 2, 2012)..... 16

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment 2
